IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF ESPACIOS ABIERTOS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE

Brendan Benedict
Counsel of Record
Bahadur S. Khan
Michael D. Altebrando
BENEDICT LAW GROUP PLLC
322 G Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
(212) 287-9501
brendan@
benedictlawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT5
I. There Is No Sovereign Immunity from Mandamus Actions to Compel Performance of Ministerial Duties
A. English Common Law Did Not Recognize Sovereign Immunity from Mandamus, Which Issued in the Sovereign's Name 6
B. The Court's Opinions from <i>Marbury</i> to <i>Pennhurst</i> Find No Sovereign Immunity from Mandamus to Perform Ministerial Duties
1. Antebellum Decisions of This Court and State Supreme Courts
2. The Postwar Era and Federal Mandamus Against State Officials 20
3. Larson and Pennhurst Preserve the Ministerial Duty Basis for Mandamus
C. Puerto Rico Courts Issue Mandamus to Compel the Ministerial Function to Make Public Records Available24
II. Affirming on Mandamus Grounds Avoids Injecting Uncertainty into Access to Information Suits
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5
Anable's Case, 3 Dyer 333 (K.B. 1416 est.)	8
Bd. of Liquidation v. McComb, 92 U.S. 531 (1875)	20, 22
Bhatia Gautier v. Roselló Neváres, 199 D.P.R. 59 (P.R. 2017)	27
Bordley v. Lloyd, 1 H. & McH. 27 (Md. Ct. 1709)	19
Commonwealth v. Athearn, 3 Mass. 285 (1807)	19
Commonwealth v. Coxe, 4 U.S. 170 (Pa. 1800)	20
Commonwealth v. Justices, 4 Va. 9 (1815)	20
Cooper v. President & Dirs. of Dismal Swamp Canal Co., 6 N.C. 195 (1812)	20
De J. Cordero v. Prensa Insular de Puerto Rico,	
Inc., 169 F.2d 229 (1st Cir. 1948)	25
Eng'g Servs. Int'l, Inc. v. P.R. Elec. Power Auth., No. CC-2018-513, 2020 WL 5659443 (P.R. 2020).	28
Espacios Abiertos LLC v. Rosselló Neváres,	20
KLAN201801348, 2019 WL 13185089 (P.R. Cir. March 6, 2019)	3
Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	

FOMB v. Aurelius Inv., LLC,
140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)25
Fornaro v. James, 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005)24
Great N. Life Ins. Co. v. Read, 322 U.S. 47 (1944)
Hayburn's Case, 2 U.S. 409 (1792)15
Houston v. Ormes, 252 U.S. 469 (1920)24
Idaho v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)28, 30
In re Ayers, 123 U.S. 443 (1887)21
In re Lauritsen, 109 N.W. 404 (Minn. 1906)
James Bagg's Case, 77 Eng. Rep. 1271 (K.B. 1615)
John Gile's Case, 93 Eng. Rep. 914 (K.B. 1731)14
Kendall v. United States, 37 U.S. 524 (1838)18
Lapides v. Bd. of Regents, 535 U.S. 613 (2002),30
Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949)22
Lewis v. Clarke, 581 U.S. 155 (2017)29
Luskins v. Carver, 82 Eng Rep. 488 (K B. 1646) 9

Lutz v. Post,	
14 P.R. 830 (P.R. 1908)	, 26
McBurney v. Young,	
569 U.S. 221 (2013)	. 13
Meacham v. Austin,	
5 Day 233 (Ct. 1811)	. 19
Middleton's Case, 73 Eng. Rep. 752 (Common Pleas 1574)	8
Minnesota v. Hitchcock,	
185 U.S. 373 (1902)	. 24
Mitchell v. Wisconsin,	
139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	. 28
Nogueras Cartagena v. Rexach Benítez,	
141 P.R. Dec. 470 (1996)	. 27
Orme v. Pemberton,	0
79 E.R. 119 (1640)	9
P.R. Priv. Ass'n v. Laboy, No. SJ-2020-CV-06276 (2020)	3
Payton v. New York,	
445 U.S. 573 (1980)	. 10
Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,	
465 U.S. 89 (1984)pass	sim
Poindexter v. Greenhow,	01
114 U.S. 270 (1885)	. 21
Puerto Rico v. Branstad, 483 U.S. 219 (1987)	20
Randolf's Case (1313)	0
Rex v. Barker, 97 E.R. 823 (1763)11, 12,	16
Rex v. Bishop of Ely,	, 10
101 Eng. Rep. 267 (K.B. 1794)	. 14

$Rex\ v.\ Blooer,$
97 Eng. Rep. 697 (K.B. 1760)14
Richie v. McAuslin,
2 N.C. 220 (1795)20
Rolston v. Mo. Fund Comm'rs,
120 U.S. 390 (1887)21, 22, 29
Runkel v. Winemiller,
4 H. & McH. 429 (Md. 1799)
Schweiker v. Hogan, 457 U.S. 569 (1982)28
Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)32
Sikes v. Ransom,
6 Johns. 279 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1810)
Speed v. Grayson,
2 Ky. 266 (1803)
State ex rel. Ferry v. Williams,
41 N.J.L. 332 (N.J. 1879)13
State ex rel. Lucas Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs v. Ohio Envt'l Prot. Agen., 724 N.E.2d 411 (Ohio 2000)31
State v. Holliday,
8 N.J.L. 205 (N.J. 1825)
State v. Wilmington Bridge Co.,
3 Del. 312 (1840)
Strong's Case,
1 Kirby 345 (Conn. Sup. Ct. 1787)19
T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell,
574 U.S. 293 (2015)31
Town of Manalapan v. Rechler,
674 So. 2d 789 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996) 32

United States v. Deneale,
25 F. Cas. 817 (D.C. Cir. 1801)16
United States v. Lawrence, 3 U.S. 42 (1795)16
Wash. Legal Found. v. United States Sent'g Comm'n, 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)24
Wis. Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht, 524 U.S. 381 (1998)30
Constitutional Provisions
P.R. Const. Art. I, § 2
Statutes
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 32, § 1781 (2019)25
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 32, § 1782 (2019)25
Treatises
William Blackstone, 3 Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)15
2 Isaac 'Espinasse, A Digest of the Law of Actions and Trials at Nisi Prius (London, T. Cadell 2d ed. 1793)
James Lambert High, A Treatise on Extraordinary Legal Remedies: Embracing Mandamus, Quo Warranto, and Prohibition (1884)
Thomas Tapping, The Law & Practice of the High Prerogative Writ of Mandamus, As It Obtains in Both England & Ireland (1853 ed.). 7, 16
Books, Articles, and Reports
John Baker, <i>The Reinvention of Magna Carta</i> 1216-1616 (2017)

Edward Jenks, The Prerogative Writs in English Law, 32 Yale L. J. 523 (Apr. 1923)	3
James E. Pfander & Jacob P. Wentzel, <i>The</i> Common Law Origins of Ex Parte Young, 72 Stanford L. Rev. 1269 (2020)	9
Richard Sharpe, The Use of Writs in the Eleventh Century, 32 Anglo-Saxon Eng. 247 (2003)	7
Harold Weintraub, English Origins of Judicial Review By Prerogative Writ: Certiorari and Mandamus, 9 N.Y. L.F. 478 (1963)	4
Other Authorities	
Pablo Gluzmann et al., An Analysis of Puerto Rico's Debt Relief Needs to Restore Debt Sustainability (Jan. 2018), available at https://espaciosabiertos.org/wp- content/uploads/DSA-English.pdf.	1
Press Release, Espacios Abiertos (July 23, 2018), https://bit.ly/35OE1o5.	2
Reorg Research, Nonprofit Espacios Abiertos Sues AAFAF for Release of Debt Sustainability Analysis, Fiscal Plan Baseline Assumptions (March 23, 2018), https://drive.google.com/file/d/1gLXKxSQia4X r68UAnjNGzEpMCwUMb5vD/view	2
Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, *Pleading Format*, https://www.rcfp.org/open- government-sections/5-pleading-format/	
(accessed Dec. 26, 2022)3	2
